

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 17776 OF 2025**

Vishal Ananda Naikwadi ...Petitioner

**Versus**

The State Of Maharashtra Thr. The District  
Deputy Registrar Co Operative Society And  
Ors ...Respondents

SANTOSH  
SUBHASH  
KULKARNI

Digitally signed by  
SANTOSH SUBHASH  
KULKARNI  
Date: 2026.01.19  
19:17:43 +0530

Mr. A. V. Chatuphale, a/w W. F. Correia and Regina Correia, for  
the Petitioner.

Mr. A. C. Bhadang, AGP for the State – Respondents.

**CORAM: N. J. JAMADAR, J.  
DATED: 19<sup>th</sup> JANUARY, 2026**

**PC:-**

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the petitioner.
2. The learned Counsel for the petitioner seeks leave to implead the respondent Nos.1 to 13 before the Competent Authority as the respondents to this petition.

Leave granted.

3. Necessary amendment be carried out forthwith.
4. The learned Counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner was not served with the notice of the proceedings before the Competent Authority.

5. Issue notice to the respondents, for final disposal, returnable on 9<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.
6. The learned AGP waives notice for the State – respondent No.1 and 3.
7. In addition to notice through Court, the petitioner is at liberty to serve the rest of the respondents, including newly impleaded respondents, by private service and file an affidavit of service.
8. In the meanwhile, there shall be an ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clause (b).

**[N. J. JAMADAR, J.]**